MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 223

Chapter 223.

An act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Directors of Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company, may cancel policies. SECT. 1. The directors of the Penobscot Mutual Fire Insurance Company are hereby authorized, at their discretion, to cancel all outstanding policies in said company, and close the business of the same as soon thereafter as practicable, in such manner as to preserve the rights and interests of the policy-holders; provided, they first cause notice of such cancellation to be sent by mail to each policy-holder in said company, four weeks, at least, before the date of such cancellation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1880.

Chapter 224.

An act to decrease the Capital Stock of the Lewiston Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lewiston Gas Light Company, authorized to decrease capital stock. SECT. 1. The Lewiston Gas Light Company is hereby authorized to decrease the capital stock of said corporation, in the sum of fifty thousand dollars, so that the same shall be one hundred thousand dollars.

Authorized to cancel stock.

SECT. 2. For the purpose aforesaid, the said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase five hundred shares of its present capital stock, and cause the same to be cancelled.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1880.